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You won't be seeing those bus ads anymore, as
$500k a year spend dries up

Updated April 2 2025 - 5:04pm, first published 11:48am
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Brindabella Christian College advertisements plastered on buses and

trams around Canberra for years have been gradually stripped off

since the school entered voluntary administration.

WATCH: ACT Education Minister Yvette Berry explains the regulatory action taken

against Brindabella Christian College. The school has six weeks from September 3,

2024 to comply with conditions or face further action.

Administrators from Deloitte decided to stop paying for any ongoing

advertising as they sift through the school's financial situation and

aim to get it in a position to be sold.

By Sarah Lansdown
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Yvette Berry speaks about Brindabella Christian College regulatory …
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The company that handles the bus and taxi advertising in Canberra,

GoTransit Media Group, has claimed the school owes it nearly

$78,000.

The company - and through it the ACT government - benefited from

the school's generous spending on advertising to the tune of about

$500,000 per year. It is unknown how much of the advertising fees for

public transport made its way to government coffers as numerous

media and freedom of information requests have been denied due to

commercial reasons.

ADVERTISEMENT

GoTransit Media Group is just one of dozens of creditors who have

claimed they are owed money from the private school.

Newly released documents shed light on how the voluntary

administration process has progressed so far and the extent of the

school's financial troubles.

At least $20.8 million 

Minutes from the first creditors' meeting held on March 17 reveal the

school owes at least $20.8 million to almost 200 creditors.
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There were 193 creditors present at the meeting as well as 63

observers. A full list of creditors is not available yet. The $20.8 million

is the total from creditors who were present at the meeting, so the

total amount including those who were not present could be higher.

National Australia Bank has the largest claim of $9.3 million. It

recently lent about $600,000 to the administrators to pay wages and

has backed them to conduct their investigations.

READ MORE:

Key management figures ousted at Brindabella, as charities regulator

investigates

What transpired on the day Brindabella called in the administrators

The Australian Taxation Office claimed it was owed $6 million and is

the largest unsecured creditor.

The Tax Office commenced wind-up action against the school in the

Federal Court based on an unpaid debt of $8 million as of January 6. It

was made up of unpaid pay-as-you-go withholding, penalties and

interest.
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Court documents obtained by The Canberra Times show the school

paid the Tax Office about $2 million by February 18, but it was not

enough to stop the wind-up action. This court case has been

adjourned until May.

The federal Department of Education and ACT Education Directorate

are listed as creditors but have not specified a claim amount.

Suppliers unpaid

A range of suppliers to the school have claimed they are owed money.

HP Financial Services, which provides financing for IT equipment, has

said it is owed more than $1 million, while the school's current IT

services provider, Centorrino Technologies, said it was owed more

than $235,000.
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Recruitment agencies My Australian Career and ANZUK Education

Services have entered a claim of $220,000 and almost $17,000

respectively.

ActewAGL has listed a debt of a little more than $20,000.

Former auditor for the school, Saward Dawson, claimed it was owed

almost $24,000.

School camp provider Black Diamond Adventures is owed more than

$65,000 while a company that did surveys at the school, Org Psych,

said it was owed more than $72,000.

Related parties

Former board chair Greg Zwagjenberg has claimed he is owed

$205,000 as a secured creditor of the school. Mr Zwagjenberg

previously told The Canberra Times he had lent his own money to the

school to keep paying staff wages and other operating costs.

ADVERTISEMENT
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A former business manager of the school, Brendan Major, has claimed

his business, Guardian Business Consulting, is owed $52,800.

Life Unlimited Church said it was owed $241,000. The school has been

leasing the building for the Charnwood campus from the church.

Former board member Alyn Doig is on the board of the church while

Mr Zwajgenberg is a member of the church.

Former executive principal and board director Suzanne Power said she

was owed almost $100,000.

Administrators for Brindabella Christian College have stopped spending money on bus

and tram advertising. Picture by Keegan Carroll

Former board secretary and current director of early learning Tammy

Brown has claimed she is owed almost $22,000 while her husband,

Chris Brown, who also works at the school, has claimed he is owed

more than $80,000.



ADVERTISEMENT

The new principal, Peter Reuben, has claimed a $12,000 debt while his

wife Annie Reuben, who works at the Charnwood campus, has

claimed almost $10,000. The couple began working at the school this

year.

A large number of former and current parents and staff have

registered as creditors.

Creditors committee selected

Creditors were asked to vote on a committee of inspection that could

advise the administrators. Twenty-one creditors nominated

themselves to be on the committee, including Mr Zwagjenberg and Mr

Major.

The final members are:

Australian government Department of Education

National Australia Bank

ACT government Education Directorate

Deputy Commissioner of Taxation

Employee Geoffrey Roberts
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Parents Mr K Yau & Ms C Tso

Parents Vanessa & Paul Yule

The administrators have extended the administration period to

August 3 through a Federal Court order. The school may be sold to new

owners at any time or at the end of the process through a deed of

company arrangement.

Read More:

'The giant G-string': residents
divided over local shop
upgrades

Lanes closed after separate
peak-hour crashes on busy
roads
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